# **Bridal Contract Agreement**

Haley Benson Makeup Artist Haley Benson Beauty haleybensonbeauty@gmail.com

This contract stipulates that Makeup Artist, Haley Benson will provide an on-location makeup

service for		on the day of		, and is the only agreement
	(First and Last Name)		(Date)	
between		_ (hereinafter referred	to as the	"Client") and Haley Benson-
	(First and Last Name)			

Makeup Artist.

## Makeup Artist's Obligations to Client

- Haley Benson will use all of her own professional products in the provision of the services, unless otherwise requested by Client.
- Haley Benson will perform the services promptly on the date and time agreed.
- If Haley Benson is unable to perform services for any unforeseeable reason, or unavoidable situation, Haley Benson agrees to arrange for an equally qualified Makeup Artist to complete the agreed upon services for the same agreed upon terms of payment to the best of her abilities.
- Haley Benson will use appropriate sanitary practices, and only use professional cosmetic products that give high quality results, and that are safe for the safety of Client and their wedding party attendants.
- Haley Benson will be responsible for bringing additional Makeup Artists or assistants for large bridal parties in order to perform the services required in an appropriate time frame.

## **Client's Obligations to Makeup Artist**

- Client agrees to pay all rates and fees at least 1 week before the wedding day.
- Client is responsible for Haley Benson and all assistant's travel fees, including parking fees and hotel rates.
- Client agrees to provide notice of all allergies and conditions prior to the application.
- Client also agrees to have her bridal attendants receiving services from Haley Benson to also give notice of any allergies, conditions and requests prior to the application.
- Regardless of any personal agreements made between the Client and any other members of their party, the Client agrees to take all responsibility for fees not paid by the members of their party.
- Client agrees to pay \$100 to Haley Benson on the day of the wedding if Client decides

they no longer need Haley Benson to bring her assistant after 2 months prior to the wedding day.

• Client will provide Haley Benson with a safe work area at the location where the services are to be performed.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

#### FEES

**TRIAL** \$100

**BRIDE** \$150

#### BRIDAL PARTY MEMBERS \$100

## **FLOWER GIRLS**

\$20 12 years old or younger If <u>older</u> than 12 years of age: Refer back to the pricing for "Bridal Party Members."

#### Form of Payment Accepted

Cash or Zelle (haleybensonbeauty@gmail.com).

#### TRAVEL FEE

\$25 + 80 cents per mile will be charged.

#### PARKING

Where parking, valet or toll fees may be incurred; the amount will be included with the final bill and due for payment on the day that the services are to be performed.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

#### Deposit

- Haley Benson will hold the event date in their calendar only after a non-refundable deposit of \$100 is paid.
- This deposit will be applied toward Client's wedding day makeup.
- Until this fee is paid, Haley Benson is within their right to commit to other client's on your event date.
- The deposit is non-refundable should you cancel your event or any other reason.
- The deposit cannot be transferred to another date or another individual, or another event.

- The deposit does not hold a cash value or refund for gratuity.
- The deposit must be paid in the form of Zelle to haleybensonbeauty@gmail.com.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

# Liability

All brushes and makeup products are kept sanitary and are sanitized between every makeup application. Any skin condition should be reported by the Client to the Makeup Artist prior to application. Client agrees that the Makeup Artist, Haley Benson, cannot be held liable for any skin complications or reactions that may occur to Client.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

## Agreements

- Client agrees that Makeup Artist, Haley Benson is only obligated to provide services for the number of girls agreed on before the wedding day. **No additional services can be added on the event date**. Haley Benson cannot be held liable for any problems this presents, abiding to the original timeline and requests set in place.
- No other understanding or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the agreement shall bind any of the parties. This contract may not be amended, except in writing, and signed by both parties.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

## Use of Image

- <u>Haley Benson</u> may use any and all photographs, videos, and audio media that is captured or recorded by Haley Benson and any and all of its representatives on its website, social media pages, and/or any others used for advertising it deems necessary.
- <u>Client</u> agrees to provide Haley Benson's name and contact information with any content that displays its work.

\_\_\_\_\_ (Initial)

I have read and do hereby acknowledge, agree and consent to Haley Benson Beauty's Terms and Conditions stated above.

Signature of Client, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_(Printed Name)

X\_\_\_\_\_

Signature of Makeup Artist, Haley Benson

X\_\_\_\_\_